

Sessions Case No. 51/2026

Regd. 51/2026

CNR No. WBML01-001012-2026

Present: Smt. Sangita Dutta,
Sessions Judge, Malda. i/c.

Order No. 09

Dt. 16-03-2026

Today is fixed for appearance and production of accused persons and further order.

Out of 4 accused persons, accused Amit Saha is produced through video conference from the Balurghat Central Correctional Home, Dakshin Dinajpur in view of production warrant issued by this Court.

Another accused Ajit Mandal is present and files hazira

Another accused Surajit Lala is produced physically in view of production warrant issued by this Court. Accused Surajit Lala files a petition along with fresh Vakalatnama with a prayer for confirmation of bail.

Another accused Amit Ghosh @ Amit Kumar Ghosh is produced physically in view of custody warrant issued by this Court on 11-03-2026. On being asked regarding the learned advocate defending him, the accused is unable to disclosed the name of any Advocate representing him. Accordingly, the accused Amit Ghosh @ Amit Kumar Ghosh remain unrepresented.

Ld. Advocate Md. Naser Ali, Deputy Chief, Legal Aid Defense Counsel (LADCS), Malda is hereby appointed to represent the accused Amit Ghosh @ Amit Kumar Ghosh in the instant case and shall continue till disposal of the case.

Ld. P.P. is present in Court.

Ld Defense Counsel representing the accused persons are also present in Court.

The petition for confirmation of bail in respect of accused Surajit Lala is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides.

The prayer for confirmation of bail of accused Surajit Lala is allowed.

The instant Sessions Case is transferred to the Court of Ld. Additional Sessions Judge, Fast Track, 1st Court, Malda for disposal.

Fix **25-03-2026** for production and appearance of the accused persons before the transferee Court and further order.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Secretary, D.L.S.A., Malda for information and taking necessary action.

Dictd. & Cortd.
by me

Sessions Judge, Malda. i/c.

Sessions Judge, Malda. i/c.