

Present: N. Tamang, Ld. Additional District and Sessions Judge, Fast Track, 1st Court, Malda.
Sessions Case No. 51 of 2026
CIS 51 OF 2026
CNR WBML01-001012-2026
State Vs. Amit Saha & 3 Ors.
G.R Case No. 1887/2025

(Ref: English Bazar PS case no 852/2025 dated 29.04.2025 ,u/s 329(4)(1)/117(2)/109/303(2)/3(5)of B.N.S)

Order No-12 Dated 27.04.2026 :

Today if fixed for appearance, production and charge.

Accused Ajit Mandal is present by filing hazira.

Accused Amit Kumar Ghosh is produced from JC.

Accused Surajit Lala is produced on the strength of PW issued by this Court.

Accused Amit Saha is also produced on the strenght of PW issued by this Court.

Ld. LADCS, Md. Naser Ali appears on behalf of accused Amit Kumar Ghosh and also files a bail application.

Another petition is filed on behalf of accused Amit Saha praying for recall of the production warrant issued by this court.

Ld. P.P in charge , Ld. LADCS and Ld. Defence counsel are present.

It appears from the case record that production warrant was issued in respect of accused Amit Saha vide order no. 3 dated 21.02 2026, passed by the Ld. Sessions Judge Malda.

In the circumstcance, recall Production Warrant issued accused Amit Saha as it is submitted that he was enlarged on bail in the other case. Information slip is also filed.

It further appears that warrant was issued againt accused Amit Ghosh @ Amit Kumar Ghosh vide order no. 7 dated 05.03.2026.

Now, the bail petition filed on his behalf by Ld. LADCS is taken up for hearing.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused Amit Ghosh @ Amit Kumar Ghosh.

The Ld Lawyer for the accused has prayed for bail on any condition.

The Ld Prosecution has raised objection.

Perused the said petition and materials on record.

From the bail petition it appears that no bail petition either pending or rejected by the Hon'ble High Court.

*Heard both sides. Perused the material on record. Considering all aspects and the period of detention as the shown arrest prayer was there in respect of the accused, the accused Amit Ghosh @ Amit Kumar Ghosh may be released on **interim bail of Rs 1,000/- with one registered surety** with direction to appear each and every date i.d. JC subject to satisfaction of Ld CJM, Malda.*

If 18.05.2026 on bail to for appearance.

*To **18.05.2026** for appearance, production if any and consideration of charge.*

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. C.J.M, Malda for information.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, District Correctional Home, Malda for information and taking necessary action for recall of PW in respect of accused Amit Saha.

D/C by me :

*Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court-1, Malda.*

*Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court-1, Malda.*